subject to any other alterations, modifications, corrections, changes and variations that may 

be decided by the Board in its absolute discretion, the consent and approval of the members 

of the Company be and is hereby granted to Board to create, offer, issue and allot on a 

preferential basis, 7,40,000 (Seven Lac Forty Thousand) equity shares of face value Rs. 10/- 

each (“Equity Shares”) for cash at a price of Rs. 581/- (including a premium of Rs. 571/- per 

Equity Share), to the following Proposed Allottees, for a total consideration aggregating up to 

Rs. 42,99,40,000/- for cash consideration by way of a preferential issue on a private

[...]

appropriate authorities and subject to such terms and modifications, if any, as may be 

specified while according such approvals and subject to acceptance of such conditions or 

modifications by the Board of Directors, the consent of the shareholders of the Company be 

and is hereby accorded to capitalize a sum not exceeding Rs. 19,13,64,000/- (Rupees Nineteen 

Crore Thirteen Lacs Sixty Four Thousand only) out of the sum standing to the credit of 

Securities Premium Account and/or Free Reserves and/or Retained Earnings as may be 

considered necessary, as per the audited financial statements of the Company for the financial 

year ended March 31, 2023, be capitalized and transferred to Share Capital Account and that

[...]

During the year under review, in the EGM held on January 11, 2023, the Authorized Share 

Capital of the Company was increased from existing Rs. 4,00,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crore) 

divided into 40,00,000 (Forty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten) each to Rs. 

25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crore) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lacs) 

Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten) each ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing Equity 

Shares of the Company, and consequential amendment in Memorandum of Association of the 

Company  

Further in the EGM held on January 11, 2023, the members accorded approval to offer, create

[...]

092 on a preferential basis in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Companies 

Act, 2013 and rules framed thereunder and the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2018 (“ICDR Regulations”), as amended and other applicable 
laws and regulations issued by SEBI from time to time, at a price of Rs. 271/- (Rupees Two 

Hundred and Seventy One Only) per Equity Share aggregating to Rs. 21,68,00,000/-. 

Accordingly, the Board of Directors in their meeting held on January 31, 2023 allotted the 

shares to the said Allottee. The listing and trading approvals were duly obtained. Post issue 

paid up equity share capital is 4044100 equity shares of Rs.